Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee of the
Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky, Wednesday, Octo-
ber 14, 1936,

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky met in President McVey's office at 10:30 a.m,
on Wednesday, October 14, 1236, The members of the Committee
present were R, C. Stoll, Chairmen; J. B, Andrews, James Park,

R. Miller Holland and Robert G. Gordon. President Frank L. Mc-
Vey, D, H. Peak, secretary of the Board, and James H, Graham, Dean
of the College of Engineering, were present,

1, Approval of Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting of July 23, 1936, were anproved
as published,

2. Financial Report for Year Ending June 30, 1936,

The financial report for June 30, 1936, was produced by the
Business Agent, examlned and ordered reporded in the Minutes:

Statement of Income and Expenditures
Month of June 1936

Fiscal
Previously Current Year
Reported Month to Date
General Fund Income
Federal Appropriation 42,750.00 42,750,00
Yocational Ed, Board 20,501.82 2,690,97 23,192,79
Int, on Peabody Endowment 2,000.00 2,000, 00
State Appro,-Back Sal. 71,100.00 71,100, 00
State Appro.-Sum.Sch, 9,000.00 9,000, 00
Special Agr., Appro, 23,350,00 2,150,00 25,500,00
State Appro.-Repairs to
Buildings 7,780.83 1,219,117 9,000,000
State Appro.-Gegneral 620,635.02 58,364,98 679,000.00
Student Fees 225,444,66 (104.10) 2285,340,56
Student Fees'- Sum.Sch, 59,206.17 59,208,17
Student Fees -~ UA.EY.Sch,10,318.50 10,318, 50
Student Fees - El,Tr.Sch, 8,487.00 8,487,00
Student Fees - Un, Exten,16,464,12 (106.30) 16,357,82
Miscel, Recelpts 15,754,98 387.28 16,142,26
Rentals 2,930.30 195.00 3,125, 30
Men's Dormitories 17,089.68 506, 89 17,596,55
Federal Appro,-Bankhead-
Jones 11,400,00 5,700,00

17,100, 00
Total 1,164,215.06 _71.003.89 1335 016 08




o

Expenditures )
Instruction 722,774, 31 83,485,63 815,259,994
Admin., Exp. & Maint, 238,846, 39 65,044, 55 303,890, 94
Additions & Betterments 17,780, 45 17,328,20 35,108,65

Total 986,401.15 165,8568.38 1,152,259.33
Excess of Income over
Expenditures 177,811,91 (04,854,49) 82,957.42

Patterson Hall Income
Board 54,306,902 1,825.75 56,132,677
Miscel, Recelpts 284, 36 67.85 352,21
Room Rent - Summer Sch, 2,039,00 2,089,00

Total 56,680.28 1,893.60 53,573.88

Expendiltures
Expense 46,943, 60 16,760,55 63,704.15
Addiltions and Better, 547,25 547,25

Total 47,490,85 16,760,555 64,201, 40
Excess of Income over
Expenditures 9,189,43 (14,856,95) (5,677,.52)

General Fund Income 1,220,893,34 72,897.49 1,293,790.83

General Fund Expend. 1,033,892,00 182,618.95 1,216,510,.93
Excess of General Fuhd

Income over Expend, 187,001, 34 (109,721.44) 77,279,920
Accounts Payable -

liquidated (71,191.63) (71,191.63)
Excess of Expendiltures

over Recelpts for Gen-

eral Ledger accounts (61,833,68) 102,693, 56 40,859,911
Excess of Receipts over

Expenditures for the

fiscal year to date --

General Fund 53,976,06 (7,027.88) 46,948.18
Excess of Recelpts over

Expend, for the fiscal

year to date - General

Fund 46,948.18
Cash in Bank July 1, 1935 -

General Fund 5,837.75
Cash in Bank June 30, 1936 -

General Fund 52,785.93

Experiment Station Income
Hatch - Federal Appro. 15,000.00 15,000,00
Milk and But ter - Cash

Recelpts 9,048,.81 923,44 2,972,25
Beef Cattle Sales 2,002, 36 17,35 2,019,711
Dairy Cattle Sales 801.78 123, 48 925.26
Sheep Sales 571,84 345, 58 917.22
Swine Sales 2,125,67 626,13 2,751,80
Poultry Sales 2,725,98 2,725,28
Farm Produce Sales 4,201,711 4,251,711




i

Horticultural Sales 427 .40 427,40
Seed Test 868.69 31.75 900, 44
Seed Inspection 23,741,.66 772,17 24,5013,83
Rentals 5,541,336 169,67 5,711,053
Miscellaneous 1,060,97 1,136,560 2,197.47
Fertilizer - Fees 41,011.71 3,562,580 44,5874.21
Public Service - State

Appro, 20,412,044 1,887.96 22,000.00
Public Service - Misc, 24,20 24.20
Feeding Stuffs - Fees 50,998.63 5,188,118 56,186,811
Adams - Fed. Appro.. 15,000.00 15,000.00
Serum --Sales 1,969,04 1,969.04
Serum - Virus Sales 121,60 151,60
Serum - Live Stock Sales 136,51 136,51
Serum - Supply Sales 159,20 159,20
Serum - Misc, Recelpts 20,35 20.35
State Appro. 46,500,00 $5,500,.,00 &50,000.00
Creamery - License Fees 8,437.00 106, 50 8,633,50
Creamery - Testers Lic, 3,072,95 175.00 3,247,905
Creamery - Glaggware Test-

ed 689, 354 34,30 723,64
Robinson - State Appro. 12,837.01 2,162.99 15,000.00
Robinson - kisc, Receipts 2,399,03 451, 66 2,850.69
West Ky. - State Appro, 14,200,00 800,00 15,000,00
West Ky. - Misc, Rec, 7,675.88 2,592.89 10,268,77
Purnell -~ Fed, Appro. 60,000, 00 60,000.00
Bankhesad-Jones - Fed, Ap. 19,734,51 19,734,861
Nursery Inspection - State

Appro, 2,231.,47 267,95 2,499.42
Nursery Inspection - Fees 1,885,00 1,885,00

Total 377,713, 50 24,566,000 402,3792,50
Expenditures
Expense 311,646,114 08,047.98 369,894,.12
Additions and Better, 4,680,89 21,469,97 26,150,86
Total 316,327,038 79,517,956 395,844,98

Excess of Income over

Expenditures 61,388, 47 (54,851,.95) 6,534,52
Accounts Payable - liqui-

dated (3,160,32) (3,150.32)
Excess of HRecelpts over

Expenditures for General

Ledger accounts 13,849,92 (1,522,95) 12,326,97
Excess of Redelipts over

Expenditures 72,086,07 (566,374,90) 15,711,17

Excess of Reclpts over Ex-
penditures for the fiscal
year to date - Experiment
3tation

Cash 1n Zank July 1, 1935 -
Experiment Station

15,711,17
(23,296, 47)

Cash in Bank June 30, 1936 -

Experiment Station (7,585, 30)




Extension Division Incoune
Federal Bankhead-Jdones
Federal Smith-Lever
Federal Add. Co-op.
Federal Supplementary
Federal Capper-Ketcham
State Smith-Lever
County and Other

Total

Expenditures
Expense

Excess of Income over IEX-

penditures

Excess of Income over Ex-

penditures for the fiscal
year to date - Extension

Division

Cash in Bank July 1, 1935 - Ex-

tension Division

Cash in Bank June 30, 1936 -~ Ex-

tension Division

Trust Fund Income
Student Loan Fund
Student Notes Pald
General Ledger aacount

Total Recelpts

Expenditures
Expense
Student Notes
General Ledger accounts

Total Expenditures

Excess of Recelipts over Ex-

penditures

Excess of Recelpts over Ex-
penditures for the figcal
year to date - Trust Fund

Cash in Bank July 1, 1935 -

Trust Fund

Cash in Bank June 30, 1936 -

Trust Fund

Summary
General Fund Income
Experiment Station Inc,
Extenslon Division Inc,
Trust Fund Income
Total

289,850.11 289,850,11
148,308.77 148,308, 77
21,000.00 21,000, 00
53,091,04 53,091,04
36,800, 97 36,800, 97
115,300.00 10,700.00 126,000,00
18,817.81 657.81 _ 19,475,62
683,168,70 11,357.81 694,526,561
544,143,62 102,186,862 645,330,.24
159,025.08  (90,828,81) 48,196,27
48,196.27

303,82

48,500.09

4,757,26 208,28 4,965, 54
4,059,81 417,84 4,477.65
2,198, 30 2,198, 30

8,817.07 2,804,42 11,641,409
26,33 18.00 44,33

230. 50 22,75 253,25
5,000, 00 5,000.00
5,256,853 40.75 5,097.58
3,560,234 2,783, 67 6,343.91
6,343,91

1,1298,84

7,472.75
1,220,893, 34 72,897.49 1,203,790.83
377,713, 50 24,666,.00 402,379, 50
683,168.70 11,357,81 694,526, 51
4,757.26 208, 28 4,965, H4

3,566,532, 80

109,129,568 2,395,662, 38




General Fund Expend, 1,033,892.00 182,618,93 1,216,510,93
Experiment Station Ex. 316,327,03 79,517.95 395,844,98
Extension Div, Expend. 544,143,622 102,186, 62 646,330,224
Trust Fund Expend, 26,33 18.00 _ 44,33

Total 1,894,388, 98 564,341,50 2,258,730,48

Excess of Income over Ex-
penditures 392,143,82 (255,211,92) 136,931.90

Accounts Payable - liqui-
dated (74,341,95) (74,341,95)

Excess of Expenditures over
Receipts for General

Ledger accounts (52,983,73) 103,368,91 50,385.18
Student Loan Fund Notes 3,822,31 395,09 4,224,40
Petty Cash accounts 200,00 200,00

Excess of Recelipts over Eg-
penditures for the fiscal
year to date - Coimbined
Fund 268,847,435 (151,447.92) 117,399,53

Excess of Receipts over Ex-
penditures for the fiscal
year to date - Combined

Fund 117,399.53
Cash in Bank and on hand July 1,
1935 -~ Combined Fund 114,026,06)
Cash in Bank and on hand June 30,
1936 -~ Combined Fund 103,373, 47

Abstract of item shown on Statement
of Incoume and Expenditures as "Excess
of Expenditures over Receivts for
General Ledger accounts $50,385,18"

Accounts Recelvable : 9,514.22
Insurance Paid in Advance 12,267,005
Sundry Accounts 28,603,911

50,385,18



3. Statement of Finances as of September 30, 1936,

The following statement presented by the Business Agent was

ordered recorded in the Minutes:

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY

Income and Expenditures July 1, 1936 &o September 30, 1236

Total Previous Total for Total to.
Months September Date.
General Fund Income 136,001.25 114,310,056 250,311,30
Experiment Station In-
come 85,285,856 19,1564.60 102,450.45
Extension Division In-
come 304,554,.13 3,081.81 308,535,994
Trust Fund Income 838,72 435,63 1,274,35
Totul 524,689,956 137,882.09 662,572,04
General Fund Expendi-
tures 130,504.21 094,844.86 225,3492.07
Experiment Station Ex-
penditures 50,718,227 29,491,85 80,210.12
Extension Division Ex-
penditures 102,104, 56 56,292,64 158,397,220
Trust Fund Expend,
Total 2835,327,04 180,629,35 463,956,39

Excess of Income over kExpendlitures

General Fund
Experiment Station
Extension Division
Trust Fund

Total

24,962,23
292,240, 33
150,138, 74

1,274,35

198,615,65



4, Statement of Student Loan Fund.

Statement as of June 30, 1236:
Student Notes ......eee..... 321,395,.90
Cash ..... .. iii i, . 10,274,45
Investments ......c.coivuenn 0,131.34
Patterson Fund ...ecovecaces 5,000.00

5, Requisitlion Committee Report,

The Requisition Committee filled written report of its action
each week from September 10, 1936, to October 7, 1936, inclusive,
The report shows that orders had been made by the Buslness Offiee
on the authority of the Requisition Committee in the manner pre-
geribed by the Board of Trustees and state laws, running from No,
1248 to No. 1766, The report was examlned, and on motion and
second the orders named therein were ratified and approved and
payments on said orders were authorized and approved,

The following budget additions, shown in the report, were ap~
proved: Chairs for Department of Journalism, $80.00; recondition-
ing rooms in Administration Building, $100.00; Gym Annex, $260.00.

Other budget additions allowed in these Minutes: Department
of Musie, rent of hall, %480.00; purchase of pianos, $%450.00;
Department of Home Economics, Federal Nursery School, #225,00;
College of Englneering, cost of tablets for bulldings; College of
Law, additional cost of Law Journal, $#300.00; purchgse of Ken-
tucky Statutes from College of Law, $75.00, for Administration,
Library and Political Science,; College of Education, salary of
A, B. Crawford, 3137.90, salary of Gayle Starnes, $137.%0C..

6. Allotments.

The Board of Finance and Budgetary Control has made allot-
ments for the University of Kentucky for the second three months
of the flscal year 1936-37. These allotments added to allotuments
for first three months are shown in the following table:



8.

Appropria- Allotments Balanoe
tion July 1 to
December 31

Division of Col-

leges $660,000.00 $313,500.00 $346,500.00
College of Agri-

culture 24,000.00 11,400.00 12,600.00
Summer School 8,000.00 8,000.00
Experiment Staticn 48,000.00 22,800, 00 25,200.00
Public Service Laborsa-

tories 21,000,000 9,975.00 11,025,00
Nursery Insvection 2,000.00 950,00 1,050.00
Princeton Substation 14,000, 00 6,650.00 7,350,00
Quicksand Substation 14,000.00 7,150.00 6,850,00
Agricultural Exten-

sion 120,000.00 87,000. 00 63,000,00
Repairs 8,000,00 6,000.00 2,000,00

7. Audit of Business Office Accounts.,

The following minute was entered in the Minutes of the meet-
ing of the Board of Trustees held June 4, 1936:

"The employment of accountants to audit the books of the
Busliness Office was referred to the Executive Committee
wlth power to act. It was suggested that accounting
concerns within the state, as well as outside concerns,
be investigated, the main points to ve considered being

willi?gness to act, competency, and cost of doing the
work,!

At meeting of the Executive Committee of July 23, 19836, the
question of audit having again arisen, 1t was decided that the
matter be called to the attention of Lexington, Louilsville, and
other accounting concerns by meibers of the Executive Committee
and the Business Agent, In response to the request to make bid
on the audit offers were recelved from the following accounting
concerns; Peat, Marwick, Mitchell and Company of Chicago, Ill-
inols, 8600 for complete audit and report; W. A, Hifner, Jr.,
Lexington, Kentucky, $600 for complete audit and report; Humphrey
Robinson and Coupany of Loulsville, Xentucky, 3750 for audit and
report with the followlng proviso: "We would undertske to do the



e}
.

required work and render the necessary number of reports in the
manner desired for the sum of $750.00. We would want it under-
stood, however, that should matters develop not contemplated in
the foregoing which would require extensive lnvestigation that

we be reasonably compensated for same. In such instanee the
terms of employment could be mutually agreed upon prior to begin-
ning the work,"

After careful examination of the proposals presented, it
was stated that on account of the satisfactory work that had been
done by Peat, iMarwick, Mitchell and Company in making the audit
for many years, it was thought advisable that the contract for
the audit for 1935-36 be awarded to that company, Thereupon mo-
tion was made, seconded and duly passed that the contract to make
the audit for the year 1935-36 be awarded to Peat, Marwick,
Mitchell and Company of Chicago, Illlnois, the compensation there-
for to be $600.00 for complete audit and report,

The Buslness Agent then stated that the books of the Business
Office were closed at the end of September as of June 30, 1936,
and that they are ready for audit, and it was further ordered that
a requisition be drawn requesting the State Department of Finance
to make the necessary order employing Peat, Marwick, Mitchell and
Company and that a copy of this minute of the Executive Committee
be submitted with that requisition.

8, Boller Insurance,

The Business Agent stated that the requests in the following
letter, ordered inserted in the llinutes, had been complied with:

September 23, 1936

Mr. D. H. Peak, Busliness Hanager
University ot Kentucky

Dear Mr, Peak:

The Department of Finance has arranged for
a blanket policy covering against boiler and hot water
tank explosion on all state institutions, The purpose
of this policy, first, is to effect a substantial sav-
ing; second, to make this coverage uniform on all state
institutions, The State will hold the master policy
and a certificate will be furnished each institution
showing its coverage,



10,

We are placing a binder with the Hartford Steam
Boiler Inspection and Insurance Company effective Octo-
ber 1. We shall ask that you cooperate with us in
this matter and have your present policy cancelled,

As it is already with the Hartford the return premium
will be credited against the new premium on a pro
rata basis,

(Signed) Chas. I. Brown
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

9, Fire and Tornado Insurance. :

Schedule of Insurance ordered inserted in the Mlnutes:



11.

: 3 I Of'¢e ¢ 0¢°L: 00Tl ¢ 00°00¢E ¢ 004°T ¢ zto3jeqv: [¢1
: : PO00°¢T ¢ 0%L°T: 000'T ¢ SuoN : 0001 ¢ *Ap1E: 94T
H v . . . . . J0308d]T, ﬁmwm.mr.mu
. A . 067¢ . 0%°T: 00¢ : suoy : 00¢ 5 9STOH: G¢1
: : : ; ; : : 103e103g WIBg "
: g : r® g sps : SuoN + 00¢% : 9821038 fi¢T
: : . 05 : ot L, oo¢ : i : . IsZTTEadod:
: . ¢ 00°9¢ :0¢°T: 000°2 : dUON ! 000°¢ : 98TIOH: ¢¢T
: : : . : : : :98e1038 passg: _
Oh'1 ige® ¢ 000°2%: S4TI9 P 28G°: 000°6 : 00 0048 @ 005°g : Te3TdSCH: 2¢1
2 2 H i : : : ¢+ Axeutrxzoajasp’
. : . 00'gL :49° ¢ ooo‘er SUOK i 000°eT *8eHgioq0011y’ LEL
m w m 05°2¢ P 4G° ¢ 00074 : suoy ¢ 0Q00°G ¢ ‘834 POOH: 0¢T
. . P 00°9¢ P49 1 000 4 : SUON : 000°4 ¢ *Say hwcnmmm 62t
; i ¢ 00'GL ¢ 06° : 000°H ¢ SUOR T GO0'H ¢ *85u KSUTO ! §oi
: f " 00°.¢e P 06° : 000°¢ : duoy : 000 ¢ ¢ *say ojysur: /2T
| : . 00°9¢ P06 P 000°f : 3UON : 000°% $°88E PIVITEM: 92T
w m A 497 D 005°E ¢ SUON ! 004°T : osSmoyueald: G2l
g : A *49° 1 005°T ¢ dUON ¢ 005 T : esnoyusaIpn: 21
m : PoohHI P94t P 000 s 8UON : 000' % CAJOGCAIIBUOD: (2T
_ S : - : : : : : : % AIo3098UuUIr:
00°1T§ :e¢c® : 000°GgT 0L °5G6§ * fiif ¢ 000 Gics: 000°04%: 000 491%* SpTI°e3§: 221
: : : : 3 : : {  QUSWILDUXF:
. : : : : i : ; : ¢ *oH
wniusld 938y ! OpPBUIOL: wWNfWaId :e3ey i Te30] ¢ S3us3uo0) ¢ Junowy : Juipring : °3I8)

UOI3e3§ FUSUTISUXE



1%s

Gl et :Gg° ¢ 00G'T : 00°le  t0b® :00°000°¢ ¢ SUoON moo.oo0qm $°30) A13Tn0q mmW
: : o6 :0¢°T :00°00L ¢ suoN :00°00. : payg 405: mmMJ
. M . . . . H . : I4T
0G°IT :Gg° : 000'e : OOf0T :0£°T :00°060°g : 00°00S§ :00°004°L : OT1S pue: (4T
: § z : : : : i ureg Axteq:
00°LT :Gg° : 00O'2 + 0£°¢¢ "I :00°00%°¢C : 00°002 :00°CG0T'2 : ureg: 6L
: : s 3 : : 4 : 000BQOL PIO:
: C P 06°¢ :0C ‘T :00°002 ¢ ouoN :00°00% i uIeg J1ed: gHl
: : : - 5 : : tp oTryy [Ieuws:
: : 2 : : : v : asnoy .
: : : 09°TH  0£°T :00°002°¢ : 00°002 :00°000°¢ ¢  ~UsSIy T2: 941
4 : 2 $ : : s =INgINu 3 4I0M:
i : m 05°61 mor T moo 005°T M 00°005 Moo 000°T Mnmspmnmmpmmm. SHT
00°TG wmw. M 00079 m 0g°*L mom.H i00°009 ¢ 00 °00T moo.oom‘ : ulIBg G99US: HHI
: : TS MG (0L T 007002k ¢ 00°002 00°000°% 5Tis!
: ; : : ; : : : % uleg mcﬁ" HT
: : : ; d _ . H : : —~posg a9938:
; : + 0T°6 0¢°T :00°00L UON :00°00/ : oﬁﬂm
. ; : : : : : :pue uzeg Jui: 24
: Jor-Lamme: 5 ; A S, : i -Psad J991g:
007IT TGg™ i 000'e : 00°Lh  i9 T 10070057 : 007005 10000072 TIeat THi
: : ” ” : s : : 000e00] maN:
. “ “ i ” . ” . : : : NQONW.
) : : 06°¢ f0£°T :00°00¢ m suoy  :00°00¢ :00°0€$) susd:
. . : : : : : cUuss[§ pue BoH:! Ofl
S : . : { gryears - ” — - . . H g rHQ QH...O.H.U.
Oc ‘2§ "mm ; C00 Hmm GH°6TT 263 *00°00% etT: 00°00£°T:00°000°2T & Q7 Wnios : 691
06°9T§ :0¢°T ‘00°00LTE : 00-00¢% 00°000°T8 ¢ Gieg oI : 9%
“TEmiweig :o38y% : : : : : : : :
FUSId o3y : OpeUIOT: WNTWOI (93€H @ [e30l ¢ S3Ue3uop ¢ junomy ¢ JULpiing ¢ Of
. 313D
(penutjuop) uorjess jusmyrodiy



].3.

o0 ws oo oes o

s ea oo

o8 65 90 s o0

sess Sw s O 04 G+ e o0

®e 68 4o s 8a 9 W

8% 090t 8¢ O o% w4 S s 0o

‘Aasut foBu:
wiey ¥ 311s:
uajln ‘ss82q P
gyoes Azdwa:
‘gugd {LTW:
‘grojeizdss:
weaIo ‘sST00% ;
‘gqusuard’
Swy wiey “‘sis:
-3189azeYy‘als:
—~UBOJI ‘ST IMOP; ¢

.

co1

0¢°1

* Ssfoe oo

0¢°T

>

0G° 00T

2UON

00°001

SNOH 0502007 :
Juran) 0Ty

19T

scloe oo

CL'T

0¢°T ¢

00°001

mCOa

00°001

ede1o3g plo

091

.e

0¢°T

0¢°1 m

00°00T

SUON

00°00T

aoyg
IT2038E ¢

651

.o

es] ee acsfjee ac]oe gu]oe veloes o9 ¢

06°¢

®e selee 0cfor s o 0c]jee 0o oo oo

0¢°T

00°00¢

SUOY

00°00%

: 58 10H

agelzn ».
#3N0Y o881039:

25T

00°TI1

0UC"5 08°¢H

2o0¢”

00°00G " #T

00°000°T

00°005°¢T

23N0HE :
:TBWTIUY [TBuG:

LG6T

05 21

C00°Y

v
i

06°¢¢T

0T

600 G

05°eH
000°‘e

00°.1

58 °
g °

oo o0 acfjee oecjoe safleec va]oe

00 °00% “0T

oec ¢9 an|re asloe sefoe selee ce|es as] e wpfue o

00°0060°0T1

OT1S
¥ uieg 3ut
~pads I393F

94T

05°g

Gg °

000°TH:  0L°0%

salee oalee o2e wvjee @cjee oeleec aclea seloe ocalve neloe 0o oo woe

om.Hm

00°002"¢:

00°00c

00°000°¢

AI5381g

a5t

09°41

ool oe eolos o0)os eo oo|ee ecfoe we

0o"°1:

00'002"1

00°001

00°00T"T

ssfee S0]s0 oo eafee oo

SSTioH
I9poolg:

741

sejee sojee gefjce ©2)oe oo oofee ec)lve oa]en

scloe salos cnloe scfee oa oeles eajen

04°6T1

om.Hm

00°00G°T

00°00¢e

00°00¢°T

WOoY Padd %!
9SNOY JUutseqd:

¢GT

WnIuoIg

.
.

osloes oo

0L°11§

ee oo vefoe weflee

eeflec oo ocjar

0¢°T

sefee oo oole

00°006§

auoN

Sofee ge oafte tslee ool Go]es as qefee @cler cofov weloer woloe oofee vefor wo

00°006§

o es 00°J2%):
83800y
Lij[nogd Trewg

oo 0olos dolos aning sefee 0o qofles oo

3Y)
L\
i

19384

OpeudO],: unimaxd

o1ey

18307

83U93U0)

(penurjuop ) uotjelg JusHTIodxy

Tunouy

i Julpitag

*s csles oo

.oz
*3I80



14.

Q

O o™
M e
*

Q

48 °

Se ae oo

Gh* 100°62S

53UB83 U0y

00°Gle
uxreg

64701

02°1

cog

uyGle

"Ly ‘pTat34Lel:
uregs ¥o0013§:

Tlt

o
.
(TN

686"

C\
(&
C.
O
H

0G°eT

P0L°1

000°‘T

GO0 °02¢

*o0 ¢
d1squatynyl:
uIBg H003§:

OLT

L0
(V] L8
_—_f.

587

cl C
(&
C
&,
w0y

05°*9

0¢°T

004

- G0 *004

“0) IO0TAeyl:
ureg j003S:

691

00°gl

e

l\’ﬂt ees asloe
(®)
N
i

000°9

- 00°000°9

uieg dsaysg.

891

42 h$

TN

00 *C0G

OL°1T

0¢°T

006

00°006

UIeqg I9J:i0H:

191

00°¢T

0¢°T

0001

CO*000°T

soTny
» 8S9SI0H:

991

00°6

0% °1

000°¢

0G°000°%

aT338):

.

Q91

ae 0o 0c @ sujlqe oe]loe sofer cefes oolee seloe ae eefes

Qe ae e 20l0e aej0s cof0e eoflan polos eefoe 00 ssf{9e e oo as

04°2¢

0% "F

®9 oo @¢ 00 oo ovloe o0l o0 se]9e ss]lar se| e colee 00 scjoe as sn oo

004 ¢c&

20 os scfoe veloee sofoe colee oeflon el ey ve opjre 00 os e

00°004°¢e

|
|

gagTwoId:

W0 e solem oojen esfes ssflee osfoe sefen o vsios 20 os wa

£o9s8 ¥ urerd:
Ispun 10u:

c————— ———. -

Tie % Iappoj:
‘mexqs ‘Aeg:

Uo STTUM:

791

ecles 00 ¢v vo oo orloe gefes eefbe sofjee geloe ec]loe oo ws

06°61

e 23fes 09 9 00 oo volae bafjoe es|ee e} oo

*00°006°1

SUON

®e oslqe 94 &% av o pélee avfed pefse ovfee el oo sofoe v suler e ae B

00°004'1T

Spaag :
P guILIn:

¢91

e 9¢ €0 se @0 osofae eefwe

e ®s oseloo

®° oo qo oo

ecfes oo

®e s 4o oo oo vojas oo

04°2¢

&)
N

.
~

eoflee oo

os aslee

:00°004°e

*e qe

eefoa 9q ®¢ o0

*e 90 ¢0 20 e ool yqe scfoe oo wo

QUOy

ve

00°005°z

*SosSiwmcIq:
Uo I0 j33o:
*dwag *Yoew P
Iox0d wWes}s:
‘oussoIaq:
‘saustogeld:
‘eqooTe‘STTTIW:
PUTs “Mosyy
Buipnioxs:

R 9 00 su 90 o0 o0 ssfqe cvles e oo

WNIWadg

OpEUJIOL: uMIWsIg

ey

18307

EENELSGR)

Aﬁmscﬂpcoov UOT3E38 FUOMIIIAXE

T UnGuY

JuipLIng

[
®
[ 4
.

.oa
‘3137



15.

Ge'mg  :amg. :00°0G9L ¢ 0g'36 0L°T : 0GTUG9TL: 00700TE © U0°L0SlL *9TPTE 90TAd8:931
— : SR T : : T BRI QUUN : (0°LoR ¢ uLe] :Gg1
S N1 : 59 touTuon 0e°4 "om<ﬁ " v LV LI 0002QoL:
UG e  : Gn° iCLouuG ¢ 00°GRH 06T P 00TUGLTG: oy GG TOUoL ¢ SUTTTeMd: 3T
; g : ; ! g : 000002 * SuTLTomg:
CT°Ge ¢ €9° :00°000% ¢ GU'eG 0§ T ¢ 00°G00 ff 00°0022 ¢ 00°CORT =  Ulg STMiggl
G[TcT P Gg" f0DT00ST ¢ 05°6T  (0L°T ¢ 00T0GS'T: 2UON ¢ 00°UOST OTTS ¥:231
: H s 3 s 3 - : uxej joo3g:’
LG* P GR° T00T0ST ¢ GBI 0L°T ¢ CGOCOST SUON ¢ (QU°0ST A u038oUTId:TRT
g : : x g 2 : : ‘sbvaep:
-~ @ o~ ; e : R : Ve T : il ‘ . = ¢ n uo ‘ ) O\OI-H : .xﬁ.ﬂ-u-%\\ﬁwn
LetOT 1 GBT s ULTLLET ¢ U97ST ;07T 00700e T suoy . 00700c 5. 00%2d ‘ FUSTq 08T
- ” . . : - . . . : . H NP-HPHNNOQW"
$6°9¢ ¢ L1° iGUTUOGET T 006G 0L°T f 00 006 ¢F 00°0U0L ¢ 00°UCge : "Ly Tuo3:
: : : : : : : :—90UTId‘OTIS:6.T
_ : i : i : : : ip uxeg Aateq:
LUTBT ¢ LRt f00TCGuun ¢ UGt9e 1067 P L0T00G W UON ' 00°0LL0f :4aY U0 TId:Q/T
_ C — : _ : s : 2 : 90USpPISaH -
GL°eT ¢ 68T TUCTUOST ¢ 0G'ef (0% T ¢ 06 005G e SUON : 00°0D%e :A¥ pusioInd:[/T
: : : : : : : P uieqf 3¥0038:
e T ” : : T Ay 'puea:
Uc’c  f82" 00'000T ¢ 00°93T &I : 0C°00C ‘4! suoy ¢ 00°0U0H ¢ nxmﬂna.ﬁamm"owﬂ
. : . - - . . . : . . JTUunr woyg :
€9's 1 G T00°0GET * G2 ¢lT (GT°¢ * 00005 G SUON i 00°00%G A} PUZBIOING:
‘ - ; : : ; : :201330 % Jut:g)y
: : : : : : : { —TIoap ULByH:
: : : : : : : 00T00eT - :
. . R ot ) : : : P uotoeer ¢ *Aq ‘pues:

08 01 : Sh :00°00he ¢ g9 o] 91T O 08 “‘4- SUON ¢ Q0 CUST :—3otn) ‘sSut:¢/I
ot e SO V. N DO : ¢ Q0°00CT TIomp TIsus 4
I 19/ F00°00Lg ¢ OT"6$ *0L°T ¢ OG'O0LE ©  00°002§ ¢ CC°G0GE : 0D 15Ineqizii

e : : : : : : : LT 9881035
WITHOId & 038 OpeUIOL: WNTWaIg 938y : ([930Q ¢ B3Uo3uU0D ¢ Junowy : Duioling ! ON
318D

Aﬁmszﬂpuoov uo13e43g JUSWIISUXY



00°00L°‘6l$ 19°650°¢s 00°0%c ‘OTHE 00°6/4.°09

¢¢ 1€30]

: Gg° $00°009 : 0g°l :0C°T : 00°'009 : SUON  : 00°009  :AY'UO390Ulid:b3L
: : A : : : s % uxeg o0ooBQOJ ¢
04" ¢ Gf° :00°000T : 00°6 :06° ¢ 00°000T : SuON  : 00°000T ¢ BUTLakq ELE
09°¢Tg: Gg° :00°0051%: 0g°0ch :0%°T : 00°0091G: SUON : O0°009T§ : 8paus % : /g1
4 : : ; : 2 - : uxeg 3o03g:
WNTwslg: 938 : OPEUIO]: WNTWeId 938y : T[230] ¢ S3Us3uo)d ¢ unouy ¢ JUIPLINg : *Of

A@mﬁzavnoov UOT 3238 FULLITIaUXY

*3I13)



17.

. . : : TIg K : 000*Ge © 000 0G ¢ dousSpoop: ¢3
X . P 007589 mmww : Qb0 : : : ¥ TT1eH Uosji:
4 R R F L R VTV 1/L S - P984t P 0007¢g ¢ 0070007CT : ovO'eT  :TiEH eﬁﬁﬂ>mzm 23
0L°e w cc’ : 0041 : 0L°648¢ mmm:. : G0 08 : 00000 6% : 0U0 1% mm:wcﬂﬂsm smqw ig
053Gt ez ¢ 0052 ¢ G000E T39%° T 060759 :00°0C0°ge : 0LD'eL  EDIE 8ouatog: 08
N 0052 i 08°0ql :Ofh™ ¢ 000°2¢ + 007000°H ¢ 000"ge M &dmmﬁmw 6L
m : T02 LTT tgen’  000'hZ ¢ 00°000°K 000702 ¢ TIeH 318! 51
01°1 3 27T 005 3 00"01S : 91%e¢: 000°9C ¢ 00°000°IT ¢ 000°4T P I93U8) 3 Ll
m m 000G ¢ 00°TTI : 22° : : Uoy 5 TIIeH uos:
: H : H g : 3 t=Id3jt3ed Yitm:
: : : g i : . TR g po4UaUUOU ITQL
: 3 : : : 3 : 3 ﬁmwmm pACH
Of'f : e2* : 000'2 + GL°wIG 125" : 000°6oT ¢ 000°.1 ¢ G00°c6 ¢ memumppmm" g/
. . . H H H . ‘1T .
: : © L9761y 249t ¢ 00f #AL ¢ 00 00f 9T ¢ 0007901 *  TITeH phog: &/
T m 000TE T onH i BT : suoy : TIeH ISAIBEIVH/
00°TT : 22” ¢+ 000G ¢ ©OL°00% :/62° © 0OO'TE 00°000°2 : 000°6g : ‘uip Twmiv: 4/
On™n i 2e° ¢ 0002 : 9G'96T :las” ¢ 00c°19 : 00°062'L : 00G'7G : TieH sszelri: gl
m m P 96°06T ‘10f” ¢ 009 L% ¢ 00°009°G ¢ 000'efy : L1eH JIomigg: 17
Of1'h Pec’ i 000°¢ : 08°0GC :‘gen- : 00G°ga 00°004°9T : 0002y : @#8noyuesin: OJ
. . . . H : _ H M H T8+ 93 TUL «
00°1T§ : gc* : ooo.m@w 00°8.¢§:09¢° : ooo.moﬁmm 00°000°8T§: 00C'Ig &: *SP1E "WpY: 69
UNTWoIq: o3ey: Opeulo]: uniuasilg :939g : Te3o] : S3Us3UL) !  JuUnoWy m SUIPLIng M.oz

9391 10D

"3I5)



18.

- = TS SaTTT 05792 ¢ 00G T 100000 e :uotivAed Jut: 10T
G575 ee’ ¢ 000'¢  Gg Lel @9m” i 0057EC RRTOIETR B . -Spnp ¥0038:
— e - AEEOAC 550512 S00°000 bel: ‘BPIE 8301 & OO1
5% FOTT T 000'G 08 0% Mﬁmm M oCo mmﬁm 00°000°Le uoo 06O mmﬁu :@wam kit
Go°% o1 T 000°G ¢ 0L°G0e tgeeT 000°c6 : 00°000°G :007000"Lg :1LI¢H wmﬁmmnmw 66
ST OTT 000G T §5ReG LTLT ¢ 000 mli 00 000 £1:00 000 2wk FPLE Arerar] -
: R A B FATLE 7Tf ¢ G0°000 LL :00°000°0% & *dp1d: /6
Gl*e " 2¢e " 04¢ ' 1 " ¢¢°e91 NMH: u 000" 1T ; . . *3ug JUIUTH:
Gl-e ST T 0Ge T ¢ Gl ¢6e ¢ Ge i 00G'¢e : 00°0059°+H moo.ooo.mﬂ : *qeT Bututn: 96
== L T 15" SR ST 0070007 LG $00°000 501 981g so18hud: 46
08°% “ ce : 0001 ; T0°G1Y "Hmm ; 000 mmﬁ" ; 2 L e Tro:
: : T RleCTL TiSHR’ ¢ 000°TG2: 00°000°GL :00°000°9LT: TTe:d 813sei: #6
00°G 0T : 000G 00°2tn :gnRL° : ‘00G 062: 00°005°0g :00°000°0Tc: TI¢H Kapdil: 26
00 1L 22° L 000G ¢ 06°L¢T #BI° : 000°65 : 00°000°T :00°000 g5 : ‘mhp °Ipig: 26
: : : : 3 : s : Surureif°‘y:
06°9T  : O1° : 0GO'OT ® #0°LOf :6GL° : 000°'GG2: 00°000 L :00°000°G12: °Ipid° utedLi: 15
i 2 s : : : : : 8I9yoBaf
. m T GG gel ¢t Oc°L: 00G'19 : 00°000°2% : 00°005°62: ‘JpTd ¢ 63
) : _ . : 4 : ot : : 20TAIBS
05°§ P 2gt 0052 i 0g'ITEL O¢KT ¢ "00G°el i 00°0047el ¢ 00°000°09: *Spig ¢ 232
_ “ 3 . : : : : 3 "ﬁmnﬂpwmmaum¢"
00°TT  : 22° : 000°G ¢ 00°Jew @3¢’ @ *000°OLT: 00°000°0cC : 00°000°06: 112H 2 l2
y : et . : = m : - : : 3 T TIOWOI]: .
COTTH 22" @ 00075 i 00'Geel ¢ 86" @0T000'GET! 00700074l ! 00°000°04: TISH ‘UP9H: 93
: : P 9E°C® 1 90°T:i00°00f°E ¢ 0LOTO0UTE i COTUOH a60E a2
: : : $ $ H 4 : zteday oany:
” “ Po9sres g : : et
: : © 00°6G4P$ ‘€29° f0C°0OT‘6H:  00°00GLE ¢ 00 009T§: yoIesssy: 43
Esﬁcmum” T L : _: : : : Juirsaulduy:
L ¢ 9384 OpBUJIOL: wNIWLId :93€Yy . [E30] : S3UL3U0) : junowy < Juipring . "Of
(penutjuo)y) 8IaTTOD thc‘



; : T g0°T TRGT ¢ 00" : e
: . X ; 75 ; 00°00¢e : SUON : 007002 T *5AY Weyeip :J11
) ; 00 3T T 0¢° T 00°000° T e i 1191 _238189:
9 gl +000'e : G.°9 :0¢° 1 00°042°e ¢ SUOY ” 00°04¢ 2 : NWHmmawaﬂmsou
- : : ; : : : P *eAy weyslp :g9TI
) ” 0073t ¢ g 1 00700572 - : : ¢GT‘BuUTTiosq:
: ” u i 2+ : co*0c05°2 suoy 00°C0G‘e : °‘oAY weuein :yOLL
” ” H O.J-H . +° . [ ” o . H@Hnmﬂﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ@bﬁ H
" : i " . B . 007000"¢ X SUOR ¢ 00°000°¢ ¢ °sAy amgmumn"mﬂﬂ
X : : 05°6 TSR T 00°000° - : : GGT‘Burrieom(:
” “ : . .J n 00°000 ¢ ” SUON ” OO.OOOJN : mm\w¢ FERERT) NJHH
“ ) T ORHT T gh © 00°000°% : : £GTBUITTALT:
m M m \ . \z : OOO Wl m QQOHH ” OO.OOO.M : o®>¢‘ ﬂnmgmhw. uM\HH
" : P 20TGT iGELT ¢ 007008'E ¢ 00700572 OO0 T T g e
00°1T :ge” : T oyaame : : : i I 2l
u ” 000°§ : LT 90T :O0TIH" : 00°C0L Gz ¢ 55550 L 567505753 d .MH%S.HO.HQO.HJBlu
00°TT ‘22 ¢ 007G ; : : : : t £103€A338Q0:TTT
: : ¢ 0n"8lG TigT6° ¢ 00°000°¢9 - LT : :
“ m : - : : 7 : 00°000°01 : 00°000°¢% N .mmﬁm e
o : : T egT  mg ¢ 00°00f L T Mme¢"m
g'T BL° ¢ 000°T : : AN : . . L JUST : 60T
i . f : 2OT0T ¢ ge” i 00°005°¢ ¢ SUCH  + 00°009°¢ x .MMMFMHHMQSm"
: R : 5 - . : 2 : T 13USP <201
- : “ e FTEET ¢ 007004°T 00°00G  : 00°003 ” 'uwpmHmesmnm
; ; . BT : : : ; 00T 0T
: ; m 26°6T ” P : G0 G0 L S50% : Iy : _asurogsuert:
: " A : ; TE ol HioLd f90T
- s . : Gf s 00°00% ¢ SUCUY T 00 00R°C : ﬁﬂpmmm UTkf:
00°6 igl® * 000G : 0%w'9l N s g i . Jeigy 60T
: : p Oz G000 5L 007005 0070 T Sodsptsen
g “bSe EREgS 0070085 00°00% ‘T 00°00G" E m.umwmwwwmmw:ow
09°¢s g1 ¢ =7 SN : . : 1 : °ge7 oous1og:
WnTwWalg: o%364: Opeulo]: unilial TS : g 0579 3: "se 1201
tlisdd +:938yd - 2107 : . uos .
1830f : S3ue3u0)  : junowy ¢ 10132
! surpling  :°oy

(penutauop ) o8a110) *3I3)



Q
gLruelé GUTOUR @RTESG 080 ‘9T 0000 ‘8SL ¢ CUGLln 6lgs L0°G26°glg‘e $ Te3og
8 °06Y "Cul 6L [9°55C°¢ ¢0'0%e’ oﬂw 0°GLL70S "4lf bfiz  "B38 JUSWIIBAXE
UL 63T cc "L0a ‘80T 6% *He0¢T 00 "04T ‘ght co 00L ‘212 oo 04t ‘6242 Te30] 939TT0D
: : P06°ce :22°  100°00G6°6 : SUON  : 00°005‘6 : BUutpIIng 061
3 : b : : : : PAIGITWSYD wdN:
: : : 5 : ; : 0LO'T : PATIJ °*F°g:
: : - Cc0°9 0¢ LU e - SUCHN : :29T ‘earguanyg:
: : : : : : P 00000t : 8AtIg ‘s ‘d:lI
i 3 : 1 : : ; QT ‘oanjtuing:
: : P 0e°6T ‘g {0G'00C'H : °9UuoN  : GO U0G'{ i SUOISBWIT S 021
i : : - ! : : : #e)‘Surrroaq:
: : : 00°41 T0¢° 100°000°%¢ : sUOY : 00000ty vhwccwm sIUsSepM 61T
: 2 : : : s £ : \dﬁ.wGAHHmsm.
: : 006 & 0L° 00°000°¢E : SUON  : 00°000C & @§: °9AY weyeIn:@Tl
. : : : : : : : : JCT‘Buriiasg:
WOTWS I 938y t0PBUIO] ! WNILSIg t938y 1230%L : 83U9qUCYH : FUNIOWY : SUIpLIng ¢t ‘ON
‘3190

(penutiuop) 93d91T0D



2l

b, Refunds on Premiums.

Refunds for cancelled insurance: College, $523.29; Experil-
ment Station, $1,992,08; Robinson Substation, 8167.08; Western
Kentucky Substation, $408.82, These amounts,on motion duly
carried, were ordered credited to the respective accounts, remit-
tance to be made to the State Treasurer in the usual way,

10, Finance Bulletins.

The President presented Finance Bulletin issued by the Depart-
ment of Personnel Efficiency of the State of Kentucky relative to
pay roll procedure, He stated that this was the tenth of a
series of finance bulletins issued by the Financial Department of
the State, and that the administrative departments of the Univer-
sity are endeavoring to comply with requirements and to cooperate
with state officials in carrying out the provisions of the laws
regulating state finances,

11, Student Feesg First Semester,

The Business Agent made a statement showing that the amount
of student fees for first semester will in all probability reach
the estimate made by the President in the budget, exclusive of
amounts to be set aside to P, W. A, funds, See Sect, R7-e, these
Minutes, for action cn transfer of fees to P, W. A, Bond Fund,

12, Ruling of Department of Revenue on Foods Sold by Schooils,

The following excerpt of letter from the Division of Excises,
Department of Revenue, was ordered inserted in the Minutes:

In the second paragraph of our letter where we state,
"The ruling of this Department is, that everything sold
that is taxed in House Bill 59, that is sold in any school
organization, or by the school itself, 1s taxable Just as
if sold by a regular merchant..." We should have stated,
except ice cream when it is served as a part of a meal,
as we believe that ice cream is the only commodity taxed
by the Omnibus Bill that school cafeterias must sell in
order to adequately perform their function,



22.

13, Rent of Rooms for Music Department and Purchase of
Planos.

a, On motion of Mr, Gordon, seconded by Mr. Holland, the fol-
lowing rental agreement was approved:

October 6, 1936

Mrs, D. W. Flynn
343 Harrison Avenue
Lexlington, Kentucky

Dear Mrs, Flynn:

I am writing this letter to confirm the arrange-
ment whereby the University 1is to rent four rooms on
the south side, first floor, of the house located at
343 Harrison Avenue, This house is leased by you and
it is understood that the lease of the four rooms is
to be made to the University of Kentucky Department of
Music for the year beginning October 1, 1936, and end-
ing June 1, 1937, It is further understood that you
are to furnish shades, curtains, rugs, table and chairs

. for each room, It is also understood that you will
take care of the cleaning, and will act as a chaperon
for the girls during the hours 8:30 a.m. until 5:00
p.m, dally, except Sundays, For the rent of these
rooms and for your services you are to be paid by the
University $80.00 per month for the period, October 1,
1936, to June 1, 1937,

I am sanding this letter in duplicate, It will
serve as a contract when signed by me for the Univer-
sity of Kentucky and when signed by you, Please re-
turn one copy ‘to me, and retaln one for yourself,

(5igned) Frank L. McVey
President, University of
Kentucky

(8igned) Mrs. D. W. Flynn,



23,

b, On motion duly passed, the purchase from the Templeman
Music Company of two pianos for the Music Department was approved:
one new Kimball, $250.00; one used Mason and Hamlin, $200,00; and
requisition therefor was ordered sent to the Division of Purchas-

es.

14, Salary of Professor Fritz John,

President McVey presented voucher No, 599050, dated Septem-
ber 28, 1936, of The Rockefeller Foundation, New York, which reads

as follows:

First seml-annual payment on account of amount grant-
ed towards the salary of Professor Fritz John for the
1936-37 academlic year, $750.00,

President kcVey stated that Professor Fritz John, one of the
Displaced German Scholars, was placed on the University staff, De-
partment of Mathemestics, for the year 1935-36, His salary for
that year was paid by The Emergency Committee in Aid of Displaced
German Scholars and The Rockefeller Foundation, each paying one
half thereof, Doctor McVey stated that Professor Fritz John
proved & valuable addition to the Mathematics faculty, and that
he was reemployed for 1936-37 at a salary of $3,000,00, Of this
amount the grant of the Rockefeller Foundation pays one half and
the University has assumed payment of the other half, The grant
of the before named Emergency Committee was not continued for
year 1936-1937,

The action of President McVey in regard to reemployment of

Professor John and acceptance of the grant of The Rockefeller
Foundation, was approved,

15, Report of Committee on Grants-in-Aid.

Chairman D, V., Terrell of the Gommittee on Grants-in-Aid re-
ported the action and findings of that Committee at a meeting held
October 7, 1936, The report deals with the expense of students
enrolled as Grants-in-Aid beneficiaries, The receipt of the re-
port was ordered noted in the Minutes,

16, Federal Nursery School.

Letter from Dean Cooper:
September 22, 1936
Dear President McVey:

I attach a letter from Dr. Erikson with
reference to a request for a 3-weeks' training course at
the University for the federal nursery school teachers,
Dr, Erikson has made a series of recommendations, only



24,

some of which I would wish to endorse, My recommenda-
tions are as follows:

1, That the University offer a course in Home Econom-
ies 127, Nursery School Management, to be given in
a periocd of 3 weeks, and for which 3 credits will
be allowed, :

2. That the fees required by the University be the
same as required from other students, namely, $5
per credit,

3. That authorization be given for the employment of
Mrs., William K. Evans and Miss Dorothy Clifton, at
the rate of #$50 and 325 a week, respectively, the
salary to be paid through the Federal office,.

4, That we be permitted to make the necessary arrange-
ments to secure the cooperation of the Lincoln and
Constitution nursery schools,

5. That authorization be given for additional expendi-
tures for necessary supplies, etc., to present this
course,

6. Ehat the course be organized to begin October 5,

236,

I am unwilling to recommend the additional
compensation for Miss Mumford and Dr. Melcher,

(Signed) Thomas Cooper
Dean and Director

President NcVey, recommending the undertaking, on motion of
Mr, Holland, seconded by ir, Andrews, a Federal Nursery School
on plan suggested in Dean Cooper's letter, was approved and au-
thorized, the charges for enrollment to be ag indicated 1n the
letter, The employment of NMrs. William X, Evans and Miss Dorothy
Clifton at salaries of $50.00 and 225,00 a week respectively, to
be pald from fees paid for the courses, was approved,

17, Teablets for University Buildings,

On motion duly passed, Dean Graham was authorized to have
made in his College shops and to have placed on each building on
the University campus a tablet, designating the building. Each
tablet so made and erected shall have engraved thereon the name
of the bullding, date of erection thereof, and the names of the
President of the Universitvy and members of the Board of Trustees
at the time of the erection of the building, Dean Graham stated
that the cost of making the tablets and purchase of material for
that purpose will be small, and it was ordered that such expense
be made a budget addition,



25,

18, Basildon House,

The President stated that he recelved a communication from
Mrs. S. N. Arnold regarding "Basildon House", heretofore proposed
to be brought from England to the University campus, He stated
that he had written Mrs. Arnold that no provision had been made
in regard to the project.

19, Bar Examinetions.

President lMcVey stated thset he had been in communication
with Dean Alvin E. Evans of the Law College relative to bar exam-
inations by the State Board of Examiners. The strictness of
such examinations and the passing of candidates are matters of
much concern to the Law College. President licVey and Dean Evans
were authorized %o make further investigation and to confer with
the State Board of Examiners as to changes decmed desirable,

20. Publication of Law Journal,

The Law Journal published by the College of Law 1s published
primarily to give outlet to our student research and, secondarily,
to give outlet to faculty research; and, also, for the purpose of
comment on and crilticism of Kentucky cases of interest to all menm-
bers of the professioi, President McVey stated that it is de-
sired to continue the publication and that there is budget pro-
vision for part of the costs, The State now requires payment for
paper used in printing and the cost of the publication will be
increased to about $300.00 in addition to the amount budgeted,

It was ordered that the budget of the College of Law be increased
ir an amount sufriclent to care for the increased cost of publica-
tion,

2l. Meeting of Association of Governing Boards,

Presldent McVey reported progress of preparation to entertain
the Assoclation of Governing Boards, November 12--14, 1936, and pre-
sented a proposed program, prepared by Dean Taylor. He again re-
quested the presence of the members of the Board of Trustees,

22, Houslng Situation for Women Students.

Report by the Dean of Vomen was received and discussed, and
suggestions looking to enlargement and reconditioning of Patterson
and Boyd Halls were made by President McVey, No action was taken,



26,

25, Field House Proposed.

At the September meeting of the Board of Trustees, the ques-
tion of a Field House was discussed, Reference 1s made to Sect.
15 of the Minutes of that meeting. Since that meeting further
conferences of those interested have been had, and by request Dean
Graham had prepared plans and specifications, together wlth a draw-
ing of the proposed building,. These plans were made on the basis
of cost of $50,000.00, funds to be appropriated by the state to
meet proposed application for P. W. A. grant, The plans were
presented to the Committee and Dean Graham, on request, made a
statement in regard thereto,.

On motion of Mr. Holland, seconded by Mr. Gordon, the plans
and specifications were accepted and President McVey was authorized
to have made the W. P, A. application and to have taken the necessa-
ry steps looking to erection of the building, ’

24, Out-of-State Travel.

The President referred to the situation relative to payment
of travel expense of members of the staff in attendance at associ-
ation meetings and other meetings of lmportance to the University,
held outside the State, He stressed the necessity of the Univer-
sity being represented at these meetings and said that the expense
of those attending should be paid, stating that he brought up the
question not for action by the Committee but for advice and sympa-
thy only, The failure of the State Finance Board to approve re-
quests recommended by the President is resulting in a distressing
sltuation that handicaps the University in properly performing its
functions,

25, Audit of Property Accounts by War Department.

The following report was received and ordered incorporated in
the Minutes:

October 5, 1936
Audit of Property Accounts,

The President
University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

1, Transmitted herewith in accordance with the pro-
vislons of paragraph 6, AR 35-6740 is certificate of
audit 76-37 dated Cctober 5, 1936, covering the audit of
the property accounts of the Military Property Custodian,
ROTC Unit, University of Kentucky, Lexington, Kentucky,
for the perlod April 18, 1936, to September 30, 1036,



20

2, It is requested this certificate of audit be
delivered to the accountable officer for his files,
For the Commanding General:
(Signed) JAMES N, PEALE

Lt. Col, Infantry
Actg,Asst.Ad). Gen,

26, Bredit Union,

The following minute of the University Senate was oresented,
and President McVey explained in some detail the purpose of the
proposed Credit Union:

"Dean Wlest made a report for the Committee appoint-
ed to 1nvestigate the question of organizing a credit
union on the campus, The Committee found that it was de-
slrable to incorporate under the State laws rather than
under the Federal laws, A brief analysis of the pro-
posed work was given, The matter was then submitted to
the floor for discussion, The motion was approved that
the Senate recommend, through the President, to the
Board of Trustees that authority be given to organize a
credit union, A motion was made and approved that
President McVey appoint a committee to carry out the
plans for the proposed cre&it union. President McVey
announced that he would continue the present committee
for that purpose."

It was the opinion of the members of the Committee that no
objection should be made to the formation of such a credit union,
it belng an organization of the staff, for which the University
can assume no responsibility,

27, Purchase of Kentucky Statutes.

President McVey was authorized to purchase coples of the Re-
vised Statutes of Kentucky for the Departments of Administration,
Library and Political Science, The cost is to be an addition
to the bhudget,

28, State Planninmg Board.

President NcVey stated that the State Planning Board had made
request of him for a six years' program of Public Works at the
University of Kentucky. He answered the request by compiling and
filling the following project report:



28,

PROJECT REFORT SIX YEAR PROGRAM OF PUBLIC WORKS
The National Resources Committee
in cooperation with
Federal Agencies, State and Local Governments,
and Planning Boards

New Construction X Repairs, etec,

1. Location

State

County

Town Title
Date

2. Sponsoring Governmental Unit
University of Kentucky
Contact officer

President

October 13, 1936

3., Priority
Symbol
Frank L. McVey

5. Description of Project;

See attached sheet

(If additional space is required

7. Estimated Expenditure for 6-year

Pericd
(1937 $400,000
(1938 525,000
Expénditure (1939 675,000
during (1940 650,000
calendar (1941 670,000
year (1942 600,000
Total for six 3,520,000
years
Total estimated cost
8. Proposed Financing llg

Bonds ,.. e
General obligation?..
Revenue ........&rans, 89%

Amount ... .. .. e e
Source of Grant State & Federal
aid

Is project revenue producing? Yes

Is site acquired? Yes

Estimated cost of site &

attach another shees.

...... * /9

9
10

@ Sw 03 €0 VO 99 60 04 ©° S0 PO P8 €O ©O R0 ¢ °F e° Se B0 OO ee 8O

6. Necessity for Project:

The expansion is necessa-
ry due to the constant
growth of the University,
the necessity of fireproof
structures, and the unsafe
structural condition of some
of the old buildings,

(If additional space is re-
«1lred,attaeh another sheet

:11,5tatus of plans, 1In preparation.
112, Is project legally authorized?
For 1937 only
Authorized cost..... %400,000
13,By whom was project formulated?
Pres,'s office, Univ, of Ky.
114, Will project compete with any ex-
$ lsting facility? No,
15,Has any planning agency endorsed
project?....... No.
If so, who?,..

o9 oo o0 o3

vvvvvvvvv

.
L]
*
.
.
.
L ]
.
L]
hd
.
.
.
.
(]
.
.

16,Has projJect been included in any
former program? ,...... No.

17,1Is projJect pending before any fed-
eral agency? Yes - For 1936 PWA.

18, Nonths to begin ....... @2

119, Duration in months..... 85

120, Dally direct employment 180
tel,Total man hours.... 1,989,000
122, Man-year cost ..... $3,260.,00

v)



23. Permanent social need

25,

®e v oe ao

1937

1938

1939

1240

29.

24, Financial Advisability

Local : State $ + _Local . State :
Empl, Potentialities 26, Total Score
Local : State 3 +__Local : State 5
Proposed Buildings
Student Union Building $200,000
Lgw Bullding 75,000
West Unlt Engineering Building 75,000
Cooperative Home for Women 50,000 .
Total for year 1937 $400,000
Home Economics Building 100,000
Science Bullding 260,000
Art Building 75,000
Dormitory for Women 100,000
Total for year 1938 825,000
Music and Fine Arts 200,000
College of Arts 200,000
Addition to Chemistry Bldg, 75,000
Graduate School and Bachelor
Hall 150,000
Addition to Education Bldgs. 50,000 675,000
Women's Gymnasium 200,000
Administration Building 150,000
Men's Dormitories 150,000
Field House and Natatorium 150,000
Total for year 1940 650,000



30.

1941 Museum 150,000
Armory 170,000
College of Commerce 200,000
New Physics Building 150,000
Total for year 1941 $670,000
1942 Dormitory for Athletic
Teams 100,000
Addition to Science Bldg. 100,000
Addition to Stadium 50,000
Engineering Building 0,000
Addition to Library 200,000 =
Total for year 1942 600,000
Grand Total 43,520,000

The report submitted was examined by the Committee and on
motion and second duly approved,

29, Lexington Utilities Company -- Request for Right-of-Way.

President McVey stated that a request has bteen made by the
Lexington Utilities Company to Dean Cooper for right of way over
Experiment Station Farm, Dean Cooper, in reporting the request
to President McVey, stated that no conclusion had been reached
as to the right of way, but it was desired that the Board suggest
such policy as seemed desirable. It was ordered that Dean Cooper
take up the question with the Utilities Company, and determine
whether the right of way through the farm would be satisfactory,
It was suggested& that any grant made should be such as not to in-
terfere with the Experiment Station work on the farm and should be
subject to change or removal,

30, P. W. A. Construction Docket No. KY-1l01l3-R.

a. Statement by Dean Graham:

At the request of the Committee Dean Graham made a
gegbal report of the progress of the urojects, He further stated
76% tinued effort is belng made for action on the request for addi-
tlonal Federal Grant, and that favorable action thereon at an early
date seems probable,

b. Report on bids not awarded at September meeting:



B o

October 13, 1936

President Frank L. McVey
University of Kentucky

My dear President McVey:

During the meeting on September 22, contract bids
Nos. 9 to 13 inclusive, on apparatus to be installed
within the Central Heating Plant were opened in the pres-
ence of the Board of Trustees. Contract bids Nos. 9
and 10 were approved for award on the same day; but we
were unable to study the remaining bids and recommend
thereon prior tc the adjournment of the meeting.

.Therefore we now give the results of our study of
the bids on contracts Nos. 11, 12 and 13 and our recom-
mendatlions thereon and request that these be presented
to the Executive Committee for such action as 1t may de-
sire to take.

Contract No. 11, Feed Water Heater and Deaerator,
There were three bids submitted for this equipment: The
Swartwout Company of Cleveland, Ohio -- $2,358; The
Henry P, Thompson Company, Cincinnati, Ohlo -- $3,140;
and the Worthington Pump Company of Harrison, New Jersey
-~ $3,270, After careful investigation and in confer-
ence with the State Director, we are of the opinion
that the equipment offered by the Swartwout Company is
not within the pubiished specifications and will not
adequately serve our needs, Therefore we recommend
the award of Contract No. 11 to the lowest bidder under
the specifications in the sum of $3,140. -- The Henry
P. Thompson Company of Cincinnati, Ohio,

Contract No, 12, Boiler-feed and Condensate Return
Pumps, The published specifications on this contract
called for a base bid on the following epulpment:

2 steam driven boiler-feed pumps

2.steam driven condensate return pumps

1 steam driven general service pump

1 electric driven return pump and receiver
1 steam driven alr compressor

The Worthington Pump Company of Harrison, New Jersey,
wag the only bid recelved which was within the published
specifications and which included all the equipment named
within the base bid. Two other bids were received where-
in one or more items of equipment were bid, but each of
these was at a higher price than the corresponding Worthing-
ton prices. The Worthington base bid to furnish the en-
tire list was in the sum of $6,372, velng the low bid in
whole and in part, Since September 22 we have negotlated
gsome minor changes, which do not affect either efficiency



32,

or guarantees and these reduce this price to $5,628,
Therefore I recommend the award of this Contract No,
12 to the Worthington Pump Company of Harrison, New
Jersey, in the sum of $5,628,

Contract No. 13, Tanks, One bid only was submit-
ted for this equipment ~~ The Brock-McVey Company of
Lexington, Kentucky, in the sum of $1,471.75, I recom-
mend the gward of this contfact to the Brock-McVey Com-
pany in the sum of $1,471,75,

For your information I list the results of thils
bidding and recommended awards as follows:

Contract No., 9 net price $4,357.00
f

Contract No, 10 " 8,600,00
Contract No, 11 " " 3,140.00
Contract No. 12 " I 5,628.00
Contract No. 13 " " 1,471,75

TOTAL $23,196.75

In my letter to you prior to the opening of these bids,
we estimated this equipment at $22,000,.

(Signed) James H. Graham
Dean

On motion, duly seconded and passed, awards of contract were
made as follows:

Be 1%t resolved that the contract bid of Henry P. Thompson
and Company, Cincinnati, Ohlo, for furnishing and installing feed
water heater and deaerator as specified under Contract No. 111 of
the published specifications for the Central Heating Plant of the
University, be and is hereby accepted and approved in the sum of
$3,140.00, subject to the final approval of the State Director,

P, W, A., and that Judge Richard C. Stoll, Chalrman of said Execu-
tive Committee, is hereby authorized to execute said contract on
behalf of the University.



33.

Be 1t resolved that the contract bid of the Worthington Pump
and Machinery Corporation, Harrison, New Jersey, for furnishing
and installing boller feed and condensate return pumps as speci-
fied under Contract No. 12 of the published specifications for the
Central Heuting Plant of the University,be, and is hereby aceepted
and approved in the sum of $5,628,00, sublect to the final approval
of the State Director, P, W. A,, and that Judge HRichard C. Stoll,
Chairman of said Executive Committee, 1s hereby authorized to
execute sald contract on behalf of the University,

Be 1t resolved that the contract bid of the Brock-lkicVey Com-
pany, Inc., Lexington, Kentucky, for furnishing and installing
certain tanks as specified under Contract No. 13 of the published
specifications for the Central Heating Plant of the University,
be and 1s hereby accepted and approved in the sum of %1,471.75,
sublect to the final approval of the State Director, P, W. A,, and
that Judge Richard C., Stoll, Chairman of said Executive Committee,
is hereby authorized to execute suid contract on behalf of the
University.

¢. Change in Prat-Danliel Corporation Contract,

October 13, 1936

President Frank L, NcVey
University of Kentucky

My deur Pregident lMcVey:

You will remember that during the forenoon of Sep-
tember 22, an opening of contract bids for certain
equipment to be installed within the Central Heating
Plant took place during the meeting of the Board of
Trustees and that later I recommended the approval of
the Board of two awards (a) an induced draft fan and
dust collecting apparatus to serve Bollers Nos, 1 and
2 in the sum of $4,357.00 to the Wilson Machinery and
Supply Company of Lexington, Xentucky, and (b) an in-
duced draft and multicyclone dust collecting apparatus
to serve Boiler No, 3 in the sum of $9,300 to the
Prat-Danlel Corporation of East Port Chester, Connecti-
cut, and that these two recommendations were approved
and the chairman of the Executive Committee was author-
lzed to sign contracts for this equipment in behalf of
the University,

Subsequent to this meeting, the chief engineer
of the Prat-Daniel Corporation visited us here and,
after full discussion, offered certain modifications
in the equipment which in no way affected the efficiency
of the equipment or thelr guarantees thereon, but gave
a credit to the University of $700,00.



o4,

Therefore, we request authority to draft and exe-
cute the contract with the Prat-Daniel Corporation in
the sum of 88,600 instead of the aforesaid $#9,300,

(Signed) Jaes H, Graham
Dean,

On motion and second duly passed the change recommended in
the above copled report was approved,

d, Extension of Time for Completion of Construction,
October 13, 1936

President Frank L, McVey
University of Kentucky

My dear President McVey:

In drafting the several contracts for the current
bullding program, we purposely specified a comparative-
1y short construction period, This policy has been
effective to an extent; but not wholly effective, and
as we did not deem it advisable to include & bonus
clause, there exists no penalty for ordinary delay
in the execution of these contracts. However, the
regulatlons of the Public Works Administration require
a formal extension of the time period, Therefore, I
suggest that you present the attached statement of
such contract extensions to the Executive Committee
of the Board of Trustees for their approval, in order
that the regulations of the P.W.A. may be fulfilled,

(Signed) James H. Graham
Dean



35,

EXTENSIONS OF CONTRACT TILE

Docket No. KY¥Y-101l3-R
Cone- Com- [Recom- Revised Comple-
Con- Start-|Tract| ple- mended tion Date
tracse ing Time tion Exten-
No, Contractor Date Days Date sion
Days
1 Clarke, Stewart and|Aug.d 90 {Nov, 1 60 December 31
Wood
Meyer Plumbing and
8 |Heating Company June 8| 120 |Oct, 6 60 December 5
100 3ilson-Teylor,Inc, jMay 9 120 |Sept.15 60 November 14
!
200 Gilson-Taylor,Inc, |JuneB| 90 |Sept.22] 60 November 21
Allen-~Harper Elec.
201 Eng., Corp. June 30] 90 |[Sept.28| 60 November 27
Docket No., Ky-11l1l4-R
Smith-Haggard Lum-
ber Company Apr, 1 180 Sept,28 920 December 27

nue Bond and Interest Redemption Fund,

e,

Transfer of Fees,

On motion duly seconded it was ordered that there be set aside
from student fees collected the first semester of 1936-1937 the

sum of $9,510,00 and that this amount be transferred from the Gen-
eral Fund to the account of University of Kentucky Building Reve-

This is in compliance

wlth the provisions in regard to payment of bonds set up in Section
12, Minutes of the Board of Trustees, Jgpnuary 12, 1936,



(V3
(92}
L]

31, Appointments and Other Staff Changes.

Appointments

Miss Ellen Minihan, graduate of the University of Xentucky,
1031, was appolnted secretary in the Department of Physics,firom
October 15, 1936, to July 1, 1937, salary $80.00 a month,

Robert C. Gore, instructor in the Department of Chemistry,
from QOctober 1, 1936, to June 30, 1037, salary for the period
$1350,00. )

Eugene Thompson, graduate assistant in Romance Languages.
The appointment was mgde without compensation on recommendation of
Doctor Ryland,

Miss lMargaret Devine,. Executive Secretary of the Fayette
County Children's Bureau, to supervise field work in her Bureau,
of students in social training courses ia the University, Miss
Devine hgs agreed to do this supervision without compensation
therefor by the University,

Miss Sarah Whittinghill, assistant in Home Economics Research
work, Experiment Station, during the absence of Miss Boyden, ef-
fective October 15, 1336, to continue to September 13, 1937, if
services are satisfactory, salary $100,00 a month, She has a
master's degree from the University of Iowa.

J. H. Johnson, W. T, Harmon, R. L.Botts and W. Ray Cherry,
senlors in the College of Engineering, to assist in instruction
in that College, the salary of eaéh to be $35.00 a month, Employ-
ment dquring present school year, as certified by Dean Graham,

On recommendation of Dean Taylor, A. B, Crawford, was employ-
ed to teach Saturday morning course in the College of Education
%uring the first semester, 1936--37, compensation for the period

13%. 50,

On recommendation of Dean Taylor, Gayle Starnes was given, in
addition to his duties in the Department of University Extension,
the teaching of one Saturday morning course in the College of Edu-
cation, during the first semester, 1936-37, compensation for the
period $137,50,

Leaves of Absence

Professor M. E. Potter, Department of Physical Education, was
granted sabbatical leave of absence for the year 1937-38, on half
pay. His plan 1s to do work towards the doctor's degree at
Loulslana State University.



37.

Professor R. D. McIntyre, College of Commerce, was granted
sabbatical leave of absence for the ysar 1937-38, on half pay.
His purpoee 1s to do graduate study,

Professor W. H. Hansen, Departument of Physical Education, was
granted leave of absence without nay from November 1, 1936, to
September 1, 1937, His purpose 1s to accept appolntment as Com-
missioner of Safety in the Adjutant General's Department, State

of Kentucky.

Resignations

Miss Mary Britton, who was appointed secretary in the Depart-
ment of Physics at the September meeting of the Board of Trustees,
resigned, effective October 1, 1936,

R. Burgess Mason, instructor in the Department of Chemistry,
resigned, effective October 1, 1936, to take a business position
with the Standard 0il Corporation

Report of Deaths

Dr. Glanville Terrell dled at his home at Loulsa, Virginia,
October 3, 1936, Doctor Terrell was appointed to the University
staff in 1909, He was transferred from active duty in the Depart-
ment of Philosophy to Special Work in 1529, Payment of salary
was discontinued as of September 30, 1936,

Charies Turner, colored Janitor, dled at his residence in
Lexington, October 6, 1936, He began work at the Universlity Aug-
ust 4, 1901, Payment of salary was discontinued-as of week of

October 15, 1936,
On motion, duly seconded, the Committee adjourned,

D. H. Peak
Secretary, Board of Trustees



